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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, California 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple
Re: Second Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Station #11132,
3201 35™ Avenue, Oakland, Alameda County, California; ACEH Case #R00000014
Dear Mr. Supple:
Provided herein is the Second Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former
BP Station #11132 (herein referred to as Station #11132) located at 3201 35™ Avenue, Oakland,
California (Site). This report presents results of the ground-water monitoring and sampling

conducted at Station #11132 during the Second Quarter of 2007.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

ROBERT H.

| D e

No. 4893
Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG. Xy
Principal Hydrogeologist

3

Enclosures

cc: Mr .Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips (Submitted via WebXtender)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #11132 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #11132 Address: 3201 35" Avenue, Oakland, California

Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus
(530) 566-1400

Consultant Project No.: (36-08-655

Primary Agency/Regulatory 1D No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case # RO0000014

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second Quarter 2007);
I. Prepared and submitted First Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report.
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Second Quarter 2007. Work performed
by Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus) on 22 May 2007.
3. Performed monthly free product (FP) gauging and utilized absorbent socks as an interim
remedial action measure.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Third Quarter 2007):
1. Prepared and submitted this Second Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
(contained herein).
2. Conduct quarterly ground-water monitoring/sampling for Third Quarter 2007.
3. Perform monthly FP gauging and bailing and utilize absorbent socks as an interim
remedial action measure.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY::

Current phase of project: Ground-Water Monitoring/Sampling/FP Bailing

Frequency of ground-water Quarterly: MW-1 through MW-10 and RW-1

monitoring;

Frequency of ground-water sampling:  Quarterly: MW-1, MW.2, MW.-5, MW.8, MW.9, MW-10,
and RW-1

Annually (1Q): MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7
Is free product (FP) present on-site: Yes (MW-1, RW-1)

FP recovered this quarter: Unknown volume within abserbent socks
Cumulative FP recovered since 1990; 52,774 gallons
Current remediation techniques: Interim FP Bailing/Absorbent socks

Depth to ground water (below TOC): _ 15.11 ft (MW-6) to 20.16 ft (MW-4)
General ground-water flow direction:  South
Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.005 fi/ft

~ DISCUSSION:

Second quarter ground-water monitoring was conducted at Former BP Station #11132 by Stratus
on 22 May 2007. Water levels were gauged in 11 wells at the Site. Sheen was noted in wells MW-8,
MW-9 and MW-10. Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH, or Free Product — FP) were observed in wells
MW-1(0.01 ft) and RW-1 (unable to measure product thickness). No other irregularities were noted
during water level gauging. Depth to water measurements across the Site ranged from 15.11 ft at MW-6
to 20.16 ft at MW-4. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 150.37 ft above mean sea
level at MW-3 to 149.68 ft at MW-7. Second quarter 2007 ground-water elevations were within the
historic minimum and maximum ranges for each well. These ground-water level elevations yielded a
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potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient of approximately 0.005 ft/ft to the south, which
is consistent with historical data (see Table 3). A map of the site showing ground-water elevation
contours with flow direction arrow is provided as Drawing 1. Station #11132 ground-water elevation data
is summarized in Table 1. Field data sheets from ground-water monitoring at Station #11132 are
provided in Appendix A.

Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were collected from
wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10. Wells MW-1 and RW-1 were not sampled as separate
phase hydrocarbons were present (See discussion below). No other irregularities were reported during
sampling. Samples were submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to Test America Analytical Testing
Corporation (Morgan Hill, California), for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C4-12) by the
LUFT GCMS Method; for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method
8260B; and tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME), tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA), Di-isopropyl ether(DIPE), 1,2-
Dibromomethane (EDB), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), Ethanol, Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), and
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. No significant irregularities were encountered
during laboratory analysis of the samples. Ground-water sampling field data sheets and the laboratory
analytical report, including chain-of-custody documentation, are provided in Appendix A.

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in each of the
five wells sampled at concentrations up to 91,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-2. Benzene
was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in each of the five wells sampled at concentrations up to
15,000 pg/L in well MW-2. Toluene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in four of the five
wells sampled at concentrations up to 8,700 pg/L in well MW-2, Ethylbenzene was detected above the
laboratory reporting limit in each of the five wells sampled at concentrations up to 4,700 pg/L. in well
MW-2. Total Xylenes were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in each of the five wells
sampled at concentrations up to 20,000 pg/L in well MW-2. MTBE was detected above the laboratory
reporting limit in four of the five wells sampled at concentrations up to 1,000 pg/L in well MW-2. The
remaining fuel additives and oxygenates were not detected above their laboratory reporting limits in the
wells sampled this quarter. Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and
maximum ranges recorded for each well. Historic laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1
and Table 2. The most recent GRO, Benzene, and MTBE concentrations are also presented in Drawing 1.
A copy of the laboratory analytical report, including chain-of-custody documentation, is provided in
Appendix A. Ground-water monitoring data (GEQO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were
uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886 database. Upload confirmation pages are provided in Appendix B.

Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH, or Free Product — FP) were monitored and removed during
each month of Second Quarter 2007, On 10 April 2007, FP thickness was measured in wells MW-1
(0.15 ft) and RW-1 (0.10 ft), but not wells MW-8 through MW-10. Absorbent socks were replaced
within wells MW-1 and RW-1 during this visit. On 22 May 2007, FP thickness was measured in wells
MW-1 (0.01 ft), RW-1 (unable to measure FP thickness), MW-8 (sheen), MW-9 (sheen), and MW-10
(sheen). New absorbent socks were installed into wells MW-1 and RW-1. On 26 June 2007, FP
thickness was measured in wells MW-1 (0.05 ft), MW-8 (no sheen/FP), MW-9 (no sheen/FP), MW-10
(sheen) and RW-1 (sheen). Absorbent socks were removed from wells MW-1 and RW-1. Approximately
one gallon of FP/water mixture was removed from wells MW-1, MW-10, and RW-1, totaling three
gallons of FP/water mixture removed from the Site during Second Quarter 2007. Stratus will investigate
the use of passive oil skimmers in wells MW-1 and RW-1. Passive oil skimmers will enable
quantification of the volume of FP removed, as well as remove FP full-time. Total cumulative FP
removed to date at the Site is approximately 52.774 gallons, but this does not include the unknown
volume absorbed within the socks that were removed and replaced each month during this quarter., Table
4 contains a summary of FP removal data, Copies of the field data sheets for site visits conducted this
quarter are included within Appendix A.
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CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Test America (Morgan
Hill, California). Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This
report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that
variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation.
Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, 22 May 2007, Former
BP Service Station #11132, 3201 35" Avenue, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11132, 3201 35" Ave., Oakland, CA

Table 2, Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11132, 3201 35™ Ave., QOakland,
CA

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #11132, 3201 35" Ave.,
Qakland, CA

Table 4. Free Product Removal, Former BP Service Station #11132, 3201 35" Avenue, Oakland,
CA

Appendix A, Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets and
Laboratory Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA
TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratery Analyses
Station #11132, 3281 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Preduct Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Wel] and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L}
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (fect bgs) (fect) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene ; Xylenes MTBE Do Lnb pH Comments
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Qakland, CA

TOC Depth to Produet Water Level Conceatrations in (pg/L})
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GROY/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (fect msh) {feet bgs) {feet) {feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lab pH Comments

MW-2 Cont.

i

4/19/1996

996

110,000 { 6,000

i

2/3/1998

1500

84,000

a3 gd;«

i L

11/30/2001

s A,

000

5/22/2603

Page 5 of 30



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Moenitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Qakland, CA
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA
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Table 1. Sumary of Greund-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
{Teet msl)

Depth to
Waler
(feet bgs)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

‘Water Level
Elevation
{feet msl}

Concentrations in (pg/L)

GROY/
TPHg

Benzenc

Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L}
Do

Lanb

pH

Comments

MW-3 Cont.

2/20/2002

L

9/11/2002

1/27/2003

mmu? PSS

£2/21/1990

0,68

Page 8 0f 30



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Coneentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Tatal
Sample Date P/INP (feet msk) (feet bgs) (Feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Lah pH Camments
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Produet Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L})
Well and Elcvation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Taotal {mg/L}
Sample Date PINP (feet msl) (feet bos) (feet) (feet msl} TPHg | Benzene ! Toluene j Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lab pH Comments
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Stution #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitering Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elcvation GRO/ Ethyl- Taotal {mg/L}
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) {feet bgs) {feet) {feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lab pH Comments
MW-6 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Qakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L}
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (fect msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE jalal Lah pH Comments
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Table 1, Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Annlyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Qakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Tatal (mg/L)
Sample Date PINP (feet msh) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene ; Xylenes MTBE Do Lab pH Comments
MW-7 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L}
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L})
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TFable 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Onkland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Whater Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Totnl {mg/L)
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Wwell and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L)}
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA
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Elevation
{feet msl)

Concentrations in (pg/L}

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Tolucne

Ethyl-
Benzene

Tatal
Xylenes

MTBE

{mg/L)
Do

Lab

pH

Comments

MW-9 Cont.

E1/5/1997

seepssL
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth te Product Whater Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Eleyation GRO/ Ethyl- Total {mg/L}
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Teluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE no Lab pH Comments
MW-9 Cont.

st RN

1/29/2003

3]
08/04/2004

e oo

EH

512212007

SHEEN

145.93

230,000
i

PR R E B bt tties

23,000

(ELEAH

7.08
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Table 1, Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

PINP

TOC
Elevation
{feet msl)

Depth to
Water
(fect bgs)

Product
Thickness
{feet)

Water Level
Elceyation
{feet msl}

Concentrations in (pg/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyi-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTRE

Lab

pH

Comments

MW-H0

4/171991

BERHAE

8/27/1991

8/1/1994

il

iz

1995

T 1h6l

4/29/8997

R e 1

s
00

4,300
1
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

PINP

TOC
Elevation
{feet msl)

Depth to
Water
{fect bps)

Product
Thickness
(fect)

Water Level
Elcvation
(fect msh

Concentrations in (pg/L)

Benzene

Ethyl- Totnl
Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L)
DO

Lub

Comments

MW-10 Cont.

32819
Gf1
2/2/1999

" o/s2001

st

(12/23/2004

3,500

1,050

Hi

43,000

3,800

1,100 26,00

1,160

i

1,400
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Table I. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
{feet msl)

Depth to
Water
{feet bgs)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
(feet msl}

Concentrations in (ug/L})

GRO/
TPHp

Benzene | Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Tetal
Xylenes

MTBE

{my/L)
Do

Lab

pH

Comments

MW-10 Cont.

e

057167200

o

149.84

13,000

810

i

i
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/NP

TOC
Elevation
(fect msl)

Depth to
Water
{feet bgs)

Product
Thickness
(feet)

Water Level
Elevation
(feet msl)

Concentrations in {ug/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

MTBE

(mg/L)
Do

Lab

pH

Comments

QC-2 Cont.

IRk Lk
AL

71311992
/57100

1/25/1996

14735

146

]4ﬁ.i7

<50

<50

<0.50

300
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and
Sample Date

PINP

TOC
Elevation
{feet msl)

Depth to
Water
(feet bps)

Product
Thickness
{feet)

Water Level
Elevation
(fect msl)

Concentrations in {(ug/L)

GRO/
TPHg

Benzene

Toluene

Lthyl-
Benzene

Total
Xylenes

{mg/L)
MTBE Do

Lab

pH

Comments

RW-1 Cont.

A1
4/19/1996

L1200
1171272

Fitn e s St

168.01

1

frirfktld
ikl

147.34

157.33

35,000

7,600

AR st

O

5,300

Heisl i [ R L

28,000

1,140

3,300

1,700

yiessirgeferars

HEHH

900

{) i X’~§‘Z‘
£t

s ket
siji i R

1,400

1,100
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Qakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mp/L)
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bps) (feet) {feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE Do Lnb pH Comments

RW-1 Cont.

Hitl

7

1/13/2005

TR

77112005
Tt

=NE200
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Menitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Labaratory Analyses
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

TOC Depth ta Product Water Level Concentrations In (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Tatal (mg/L)
Sample Dote PINP (fect msk) {feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl} TPHg {Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments

RW-1 Cont.

'02/07/2006

N

5222007
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S5YMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/appliceble/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above specified labomtory reporting limit
DO = Dissolved oxygen

D'TW = Depth to water in fi bgs

ft hgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet ebove mean sea Jevel

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in & MSL

mg/L = Mitligrams per liter

MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether

WP = Well not purged prior to sampling

I = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in {t MSL

TPH-g = Total petrelenm hydrocarbons as gaseline

pg/L = Micrograms per liter

SEQ/SEQM= Sequoin Analytical/Sequoia Analytical Morgan Hill {(Laboratories)
5PH = Separate phase hydrocarbons

FOOTNOTES:

a = Casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 f& MSL.

b= GWE adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0,75 for free product (FP).

¢ = Blind duplicate.

d = A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-024-10-001.

e = Well inaccessible,

{= Travel blank.

g = EPA Methods B020/8260 used.

h = Unable to sample.

i = A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report 010607-M-3. MTBE data for the January 13, 1993 and April 23, 1993 sampling events has been destroyed. No chromategrams
could be located for MTBE data from wetls MW-3, MW-6, and MW-7, sampled on Cctober 2, 1993,

j=Well not sampled due to presence of SPH and nature of the product.

k = Could not purge and sample; waste drum full.

1 = Value represents the depth to preduct. Unable to determine depth to water, product disabled the inteeface prabe.

m = Discerete p[ak @ C6-7.

n = TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA method 8260 B beginning on st quarter 2003 aampling event {1/29/03).
o = Groundwater samples are not collected during FP bailing event.

p = Well not included in the monthly FP bailing program.

q = Well not sampled in November 2003 due to the presence of o pile of gravel dumped over the well box.

= This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.
s = MW-7 TOC elevation raised +0.47 ft during well repair on January 20, 2004,

L= Sheen in well.

u = Calib. venif. is within method limits but outside contract limits.

v = GRO result partly due to individual peak(s) in quantitation mnge.

NOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential of non-TPH-g analytes within the requested fuel
range resulting in o higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Values for DO and pH were gbtained through field measuremenls.

Note: The date within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associotes, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants, Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the
aceuraey of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (pg/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTRE DIFE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MWw-1

222003

BI200
11/18/2003

05/04/2004

05/16/2005

o

11/18/2005

<50,000

<20,000

3 e ey

<60,000

<60,000

D
<150,000

<100

<100

02/07/2006

<(.3

02/23/2004

0 0

<150
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Table 2, Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11132, 3261 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (pg/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTEE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-4 Cont.

Tk

2/14/2007

MW-5

5/22/2003 <10000 <2000 <50 <50 <50 <50 - -

Well inaccessible

HEBHHHR it

TU/182005 | <1,000 | A | <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

5/19/2006

512272007 <1,500 <100 26 <25 <15 <1.53 <25 <2.5

2/14/2007

M-8 I |
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oaklund, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethnnol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-8 Cont.

11/88/2003

gttt e

A R

R}

02/23/2004
HiaTEE i
11/10/2004

st s

2A15/200

11/18/2005

8/23/2006 <3(,000
RPN T

Page 3 of 5



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (pg/L)
Sample Date Ethanof TBA MTBE DIPE ETRE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-9 Cont.

5/i2.’2907 <15,000 ‘.il,()(]{) <25 <25 <25 <15 <25 <23

MW-10

02/15/2005 <10,000

"’%gi
08A17/2005

iz

T

e ninnIiig
<15,000
"

Aoz

<6,000

o frmmarmss parag ey

2/14/2007

SEuk:
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SYMBOLS AND ABRBREVIATIONS:

— = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< = Not detected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-tsopropyl! ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethy] tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-buty] ether

TAME = tert-Amy] methy] ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohot

pe/L. = Micrograms per Liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = The result for TBA was reported with a possible high bias due to the continuing calibration verification falling outside acceptance criteria

b = The continuing calibration verification for ethanol was outside of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within method acceptance limits, The data should still be useful for its

intended purpose.

NOTES:

All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method B260B.

Mote: The data within this fable collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, [ne. by Atlantic Richficld Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates,

Tne. has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and
Station #11132, 3201 35th Ave, Oakland, CA

Gradient

Date Sampled

Approximate Flow Direction

Approximate Hydraulic Gradient

g e

5£2212007

5/19/2006

0.003 to 0.005

Note: The data within this table collected prior to Apri} 2006 was provided o Broadbent & Associates, Inc, by Atlentic Richfield Company
and theit previous consultanis, Brondbent & Associotes, Inc. has not verifted the sccurncy of this information,
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Table 4
Free Product Remaoval
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

PRODUCT PRODUCT CUMULATIVE
THICKNESS REMOVED | PRODUCT REMOVED
{feet) (gattons) {gaflons)

WELL DATE OF
1D MONITORING

MW-1 7/971990 0.22 2.000 2,000
MW-1 L =12/21/1990 - |- o058 L 2000 [ St 4,000
MW-1 31711991 - 4,000
27119 o000 b 6000

2.000 8.000
Cas e oo
2,000 12.000

MW-1 9/27/1991
CMWaE | 12/18199]
MW-1 4/1/199]
e | a9
MW-1 10/5/1992

MW-1 10/21/1993
11994 )
472001994
111994
1/26/1995
M 6/8/95-6/28/95 |
MW-1 8/22(1995
MW 10/30/95-12/23/95 |10,
MW-1 | 1/25/96-2/16/95
MW 4191996 7 | - L
7/23/1996

11996
o mineer

5/28/1998 .
12/30/1998
Cgpnees i)
5/10/1999
CBI2A999
11/3/1999
Y1720
4/21/2000
7/31/2000"
11/20/2000
30182000,
2/26/2001
9/5/2001
11730/2001.
12/6/2001
2/20/2002
6/20/2002
/9/11/2002
11/12/2002
129003,

35000
35260
35300
35300
35.390
Le0s0 o 35450 ‘
0.060 35510 _ Page 1 of 6
E SERE e




Table 4
Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

PRODUCT PRODUCT CUMULATIVE
THICKNESS REMOVED | PRODUCT REMOVED
(feet) (gallons) {gallons}

WELL DATE OF
D MONITORING

5/22/2003 .20 0.140 35.970
6/34/2003 - 035 o .o00700 0 | o 36040
7/28/2003 0.35 ' 36.050
L s

9/12/2003

3/18/2004

411342004
5/4/2004
MWL | 62008 | 100
MW-1 7122004
w0
MW-1 /222004
:MW.—'! : 10/25/2004
MW-1 11/10/2004

MWw-1 277004

MW-1 1/13/2005

| ansmoes |
3/7/2005
" 402972005

36.560
36570
34.575
36581
36.588
© 36589

MW-1:| %0 12/30/2005
MW-| 1/24/2006
IMW-13) 207720060 D,
MW-1 3/30/2006 0.00
MW-1 | 412006 ) 0000
\ 5/19/2006 | <0.01 (SHEEN)
622200675 004
7/31/2006 0.04
“B/23/200¢ a0
0.35
MW-L| TII32006 - [ a8t
MW-| 2/14/2007 0.17
ML | s 004
MW-1 4/10/2007 0.15
CMWeL | s22007 | 0
MW-1 6/26/2007 0.05
MW-8 | 11402/93-12/09/98
MW-B [ /572001
MW-8 8/12/2003
MW-8 | - -10/3/2003 - |<0.01 (SHEEN)
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Table 4
Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Cakland, CA

WELL

DATE OF
MONITORING

PRODUCT
THICKNESS
(feet)

PRODUCT
REMOVED
{gallons)

CUMULATIVE
PRODUCT REMOVED
(gnllons)

21572005

11/18/2003

L12/31/2003;

2/2/2004
3/23/2004
3/18/2004

oo

5/4/2004
6I212004 .
71212004

o4
2/26/2004
1/13/2005

3/7/2005
5/16/2005

712005
8/17/2005
8/6/2005
172472006
2/7/2006

712006

8/23/2006

ormiaguE |
11/i5/2006
2014007

5122/2007
62612007

|i=0;

Caponoes|:

<000 (SHEEN)

<0.01 (SHEEN)
0,01:(SHEEN)
<0.01 {SHEEN)

<001 (SHEEN)
{001 (shERN)

eR1pNGs T e

<0.0L(Sheen):
<0,0 (Sheen)

<001 (SHEEN)[ *

<0 EEN)|. "

Coos |

<001 (Sheen) |

- 1.660
Sl e
- 1.660
i een
- 1.660
= Les0
1.660
1660

911212003

11511997

w0 |

6/24/2003

728200370

8/12/2003
107312003

11/18/2003
12/31/2003

2/23/2004

 Siangos

010 -
0.01

NM
<001 (SHEEN)
<0.01 (SHEEN)

| <001 (SHEEN)|:.

0.1

A <00l(SHEEM]
<0.01 (SHEEN)
anpop | |<00L e

| <0.05{SHEEN)
<0.01 (SHEEN)
| <0.01.(SHEEN)
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Table 4
Free Product Removal

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

MONITORING

DATE OF

PRODUCT
THICKNESS
(feet)

CUMULATIVE
PRODUCT REMOVED
{zallons)

s

21512005
L7005

8123200
 9/28/2006

81212007

6/2/2004
8/4/2004

10262004

4/29/2005

Usivei005 C |

9/6/2005 .
1/24/2006

3/30/2006

CARE00s ]

5/19/2006
6/22/2006
7/31/2006

6/26/2007

<0.01 (SHEEN}|

(Bheen)
<0.01 (Sheen)

o[, <0.01(Sheen) |0

003
R4 L e

1.072
‘172 e
1.125
BbiE

9/7/93-7/23/9
QT2 ULl T B

A

1171872003

[ 202004 -

11/11/1996

i 11997

4/29/1997

121211997
9/5/2001
/122

1/25/2003

/282003
B/12/2003 .1
10/3/2003

12/31/2003
2/23/2004

3/18/2004
4/13/2004

apavioos |

6/24/2003

| <001 (SHEEN)

51412004

<0.01 (SHEEN) |-

<0.01 (SHEEN)

<0.01 (SHEEN)

<0.0I(SHEEN) .

<0.01 (SHEEN)

] <0.01 (SHEEN)

<0.01 (SHEEN)

|'<0:01 (SHEEN)| -
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Table 4

Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Cakland, CA

WELL

DATE OF
MONITORING

PRODUCT
THICKNESS
{fect)

PRODUCT
REMOVED
(gallons)

CUMULATIVE
PRODUCT REMOVYED

(paftons)

6/2/2004
B/4/2004

9/22/2004
10/26/2004

10132005

6/21/2005
. 7(7/2003;
8/17/2005

5/19/10&_)6_ _
~6/22/2006
7/31/2006

9/28/2006

21412007

LUER212007

6/26/2007

S T )11 S

1171072004 . 2
12/27/2004

4202005 _
"Li5116/2005 i} e e

UB232006

<0_.Cl l (SI-IEEN)
<0.01 (SHEEN)
0,08

1 (Sheen) |
<0.01 (Sheen}

<001(Sheen)
<001 (Sheen)

10000
11000

61247200

9/5/2001

9/11/2002

11292003

72812003

12/31/2003 -
2/23/2004

4/13/2004
6/2/2004
8/4/2004

10/26/2004
11/10/2004.

2002 S

4 <0,01 (SHEEN)

. 3/18004 |
50402004 -,

e

97222004

0.01
0.09
0.02
0.05

SR
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Table 4
Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakiand, CA

PRODUCT PRODUCT CUMULATIVE
WELL DATE OF )
D MONITORING THICKNESS REMOVED | PRODUCT REMOVED
{feet) (gallons) {galions)

RW-1 12/27/2004 0.03 0.010 1.003
17132005 - i 0,004 Loone0r
2/15/2005
"3&'1_7"2.005 e
412972005
5i16/2005
6/21/2005
L2005
8/17/2005
10/4/2003
- 117187200
12/30/2005
- 1/24/2006° 5 |
21712006
.033002006
4/21/2006
511572006
6/22/2006

8/23/2006
906

e

Free Product Removed this Quarter = 0.060
Total Free Prodnct = 52,774

NM = Unable to goupe free praduct thickness or remave product beesuse the well was innceessible.

* No hnzardous waste dsum on-site or drum was full, therefore no product was removed,
** [ndeterminate thickness of product. The nature of praduct is unknown, very viscous.

*** Datn prior to 1998 is incomplete, and amounts remeved are estimates based on quarter reports from the
previous eopsultants.

#»** Absorbent socks used to collect product. Unknown smeunt of product recavered.

The data within this table collected prior to June 2006 was provided to BAT by RM and their previous
consultants, BAI has not verified the accuracy of this informatien,
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS AND LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT WITH
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION)



[T g T ]
HECEIVED)
! i

i i 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 350
T | Cameron Park, California 954682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

June 12, 2007

Mr. Rob Miller
Broadbent & Associates, Inc.

2000 Kirman Avenue
Reno, NV 89502

Re: Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11132, located at 3201
35"  Avenue, Oakland, California (Quarterly Monitoring performed on
May 22, 2007)

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson

Phone Number: (530) 676-6000

On-Site Supplier Representatives: Greg Wilkins and David DeMello

Date: May 22, 2007

Arrival: 04:24 Departure: 08:40

Weather Conditions: Clear

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling

Variations from Work Scope: Sheen was noted on Wells MW-8, MW-9 and MW-10. Product
was noted in Wells MW-1 and RW-1.

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include bill of lading, field data sheets, chain of custody
documentation, and certified analytical results. The information is being provided to BP-
ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal
is limited to presentation of coliected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions
or recommendations. Any questions concemning this submittal should be addressed to the
Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

KABP-ARCO Execute\] F13242007 Data Packages\Arco_Alameda_11132_2Q07_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Attachments:

Bill of Lading

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Documentation
Certified Analytical Results

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Exceutel1 11322007 Data Packages\Arco_Alameda_11132_2Q07_Data Package.doc

STRATUS



|
i
BP GEM OIL COMPANY |

TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR PJpN—
HAZARDOUS  PURGEWATER RECOVERED  FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPA‘NY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE ON-
HAZARDOUS  PURGEWATER WHICH = HAS B@EN
RECOVERED  FROM GROUNDWATER  WELLS |’ IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND  HAULED | BY
BELSHIRE ENVIRONMENTAL TO SEAP ?RT
ENVIRONMENTAL IN REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA.

The contractors performing this work are SU':;ltUS
Environmental, Inc. [Stratus, 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite %5 0,
Cameron Park, CA 95682, (530) 676-6004], and Dulous
Environmental, Inc. [Dulous, PO Box 2559, Oraugevale, |CA.
95662, (916) 990-0333].  Stratus is authorized by BP GEM 0IL
COMPANY to recover, collect, and apportion into loads the 11[1'011-
hazardous well purgewater that is drawn from wells ar BP I?M
Oil Company Facilities and deliver that purgewater to BP GEM| il
Company facility 5786 located in West Sacramento, California,
Dulous also performs these services under subcontract to Stratus.
Transport routing of the non-hazardous well purgewater maybe
direct from one BP GEM facility to the designated destina 1on
point; from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point via another BP GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to|the
designated destination point via the contractor's facility, or any
combination thereof, The non-hazardous well purgewater is znd
remains the property of BP GEM Oj] Compauy.

This Source Record BILL OIf LADING was initiated|to
cover the recovery of non-hazardous well purgewater from wells at the
BP GEM Oil Company [acility described below:

o 11122

Station #

2200 35" dye  (Oalelet A

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

10

Added Equipment
Rinse Waier

Any Other
Adjustments

loaded onto
Stratus vehicle #

TOTAL GALS.
RECOVERED _ YO

Stratus Project # time date
EN(Z2, /] 0gR0 a5 /22 /o

Signature

Tk R ke Rk ok ok b ok kA
RECEIVED AT time cate
S7FC ﬂ iP30 05122 107

Unloaded by )
Signature
/\ r 2




Site Address:;_322( 24 ?'440-\5
City_ (Oatelansd CA-

Sampled By¢Z @ Mo

A7 QmsAL

Site Number: ﬂfﬂ 4/45 fral

Project No.
Project PM__ T\ ~loétnsimn

ELHTE

Payes o foa

L% (

: o S D Dentelts Dale Sampled__ z5-22-67
Site Contact Phone No.
[ Waler Level Dala | Purga Volume Calculalions Well Purge Melhod ~ § Sample Record Field
i Tolal Casing Three Aclual DTW Dala
Deplh io| Top of (Deplhof | Waler Well | Mulliplier| Casing Waler Al Dissolved
waler | Screen| Waell Column j Diameterf Value |Volumes Purged | No | . Sampie|Sample | Sample] Oxygen
Well ID [ Time feet feet feel (A) {Inches) {B) (gallons}- {gallons}|Purge| Bailer{Pump] Other | Time 1.D. Time {mg/l)
AMiv-f| 0240 | 19.5D gruy | (9.499 DT NoF Slomg leoA] K M|
My 2| 0528 | IF.2D 3y3 013,230 2 | .5 | 662 4.5 X 22.55| pqu2 |02 | 108
MG | OBIg | 1542 3200 (1658 | 2 | .5 | %29] 3 o 15,58 | o5 | 0546 (. Y/
Miy-8| 0552 [592 3%.672z, 72| 2 | .5 |[1.39] /] S 16,21 | mu-g | 0632 1,05
murdl| OV | /5 1Y 287542549 2| .5 | 30| & X 17, b0l w7 018 | 8l
Mi/D| 0555 | 17,17 310316 86| 2 S | 943 R5D a (940 | waewvo| 0636 | O
2w | 0536 | 1278 | unalsls Lo AMeasure Cleph fo Produst |2 mix| X | K No‘F'ﬁ'mjoéa/ . A
TB 13205222907 TR |os510
w-3| 0523 | (.50 59.25
- | 0510 | 20,00 371
M- & 0807 !5:” ‘3[{-33
-] 6oD | 154 134,61

{A) Casing waler Colunin
Deplh wir. Depth to Bollom

Mulliplier Values

2'=0.6 4"=2.0

G"=d.4



Site Address_320/ 35T 4dpe_ Site Number JRL0 52
City__ Zwlelome! CA Project No.__ E//(F2
Site Sampled by &, f4/hms Project PM__ T\ J»r

Date Sampled__ 25-22-07

4
Well D A~/ Wel D agppm 2 N2
purge start tme At Spmmp loof, purge start time By les- Oclpin
Temp C /pH cond {galions Temp C nH cond |gallons
time time 117 200 | 577 | e~
tims time (4.9 681 | 6o | 3.5
time time 20.0 | 690 667 | (9
time time
purge stop time 8;{/32’5/ jam/ﬁc% pugre stop time
Well iD  Agur~5 o546 [IWelliD  Atyy/~ & NG37
purge start ime /22,70, i~ |purge start time /522 Lair ‘ s~
~| Temp C pH- | cond |gallons Temp C pH ‘cond { gallons
time 203 | 20211594 | & lime 14,1 | 7.6{ {208 | &
time 20.Y 2001567 Y |ltime 4.5 | 200 | 23|55
time 145 | 2311605 £ |time 14.5 69911270 1]
time time :
purge stop time purge stop time WA  Sheen
Well ID  Aqp/-4 AUL IWellID  Agp~r7) 062¢
purge start time /S /o Aefoe~ |purge stert time  [Sz/loim Ol i
Temp C pH cond |gallons Temp C pH cond |[gallons
time 2o | AL ol | & ltime 183 |2 528 | &
time 20.5 | U8 | 022 2 |time (&Y |7203158( |4
time 20.3 | 08| 12| & |time (.0 1240 |522 | 8.5
time fime
purge stop fime She e purge stop time 5 heen
WelliD R~/ Well iD
purge start tims At o plesd purge start time
Temp C IpH cond |gallons Temp C pH cond § gallons
time time
time fime
time time
time fime
purge stop time B leof }4/70&/{/&% purge stop time
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Wellhead ObSBWatiOn Forhi‘é—;x@

Account: ,A’Q CO /3

Sampled by: G Ny éﬂz\s Date: 25 -22-07)
B |
| Lock 3 | Cracked ':H:ﬁ“i;.»:..
Box in o . ! Cracked Box ™~
Wellip | good | Missing \Walerin| Bolls | Bolls |Bolt-Holes| o tol o SAE " Add'— Notes and Other Stuff
- {Replaced Box Missing { Stripped | Siripped )
condition . ‘ Lid  Boit -
with new) .
o Holes
- i ?‘._
MW“ ’ X ;
: 1
Mb~ 2. s | |
Ao~ & % *
|
Aar- & A i
w- 4 K :
paw-10 | X
Rw-/ | X "
[
pw-3 | X |
- Y X 2.
MW- 6| XWW
paw-1 | S
i
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1antc . . cpa
. . hain of Custody Record
ICher'd Project Name:

om pa ny BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment:

i

-f‘é\ i3 5
ARCO 11132 B %;.E?ﬁéﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%?
BP > Americas T Wait SRA™ M lameda > 11132

On-site  Time: Sy 2.4 1S,

Offsite Time: O YD Temp'/g;'n-jr o5

Sky Conditions: /e r~

Meleorological Events:

bp State or Lead Regulatory Agency:
{;} A BP afflialed company Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): Sl TAT Wind Speed: ——— Direction ———
Lab Name: TestAmerica BP/AR Facility No.: 11132 Consultznt/Contractor: Stratus Environmental, Inc.

Address: 885 Jarvis Drive

BP/AR, Facility Address: 3201 35th Ave., Oakland

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Cameron Park, CA 95682

Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Sile Lat/Long:
Lab PM: Lisa Race California Global ID No.:  T0600160213 Consultant/Contractor Project No.: E11132-04
Tele/Fax: 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fux) Enfos Project No.: GO7T8-0030 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple Provision or QOC (circle one) Provision (330) 676-6000/ (530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WBS: 04-Monitoring Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical E-mail EDD To:  shaves@sfratusinc.net
Tele/Fax:  925-275-3506 Cost Element: 01-Contractor lnbor Invoice to: Allantic Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Order No: Prescrvative Requested Analysis
E '3;:- Sampie Point Lat/Long and
I o o ?5 E 2 g Commets
;‘e:‘ Sample Description E g =2|E Laboratory No. 5 £ = Bl 4 *Oxy =
' = 1% “18|lsla £ 813]s MTBE,TAME,ETBE,DIPE,TBA
RN M El= gz S lal s a =
207 E15] % SIsl£1E 23] |Blog] 2 | &
\ a0
1 [MW-1  Not Spwplasf Gzl P& P X X X Ix Al 6}, 260
7
2 [IMw-2 onz.| | 3 x X Ix |x
3 Mw-s o51f 1 X |x [x |x
4 |IMw-g 0637 % X X X |x
5 JMw-9 bUF 3 X ix [x x
6 |IMW-10 0636 3 l X [x Ix Ix
7 [RW-1 {‘{g"F 5m,{M - /" XXX
y L
8 —
9 |\TB-11132-05222007 o510 ‘7%2_ L HOLD
: / L
10
Sampler's Name: 6‘ 14/ 1/ < Accepied By / Affiliation I patc || Time

Sampler's Company:

e’ ot o~ e/ || 6510

Shipment Dale: 2522 -07)

] ’Bzzquishcd By / Affiliatign
T LT
i =

Shipment Method: 574-.,4(4:5

Shipment Tracking No:

J

D e X

jgﬂ,g&__ﬁ_,\;i\ - Slasko]10 3¢

Special Instructions:

Please cc results to rmilterf@

dbentinc.com

Custody Seals It Place: Yes/No | Temp Blank:(Ye§/No | Cooler Temp on Receipt:

MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes /No

Ly

"F/C_ | Trip Blank:(Yef/No |
vy

BP COC Rev, 5 10/1172006



885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/\America s

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.lestamencaine.cont

8 June, 2007

Jay Johnsan

Stratus Enviranmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
Work Order: MQED882

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/22/07 22:10. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Chetradrrdigete

Christina Woodcock For Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the [aboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.

The Chain(s) of Custody, 4 pages, are included and are an integrat part of this report.

The report shali not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The
client also agrees not to alter any reports whether in the hard copy or electronic format and to use
reasonable efforts to preserve the reports in the form and substance originally provided by
TestAmerica.

The reported results were obtained in compliance with the 2003 NELAC standards unless otherwise
noted.

Page 1 of 17



885 fnrvis Drive

\ - Margan Hill, CA 95037
est/\merica
: FAX (408) 742-6308

ANMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.iestnmericnine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suile 550

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Qakland, CA MQE(882
Project Number: GO7TS-0030 Reported:

Cameron Purk CA, 95682 Project Mannger: Jay Johnson 06/08/07 1'7:30
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-2 MQE0882-01 Water 05/22/0707:12  05/22/07 22:10
MW-3 MQE0882-02 Water 05/22/0703:46  05/22/07 22:10
MW-8 MQLE0882-03 Walter 05/22/07 06:37  05/22/07 22:10
MW-9 MQE0882-04 Water 05/22/07 07:18  05/22/07 22:10
MW-10 MQEQ0882-05 Water 05/22/07 06:36  05/22/07 22:10
TB-11132-05222007 MQEQOBE2-06 Water 05/22/07 05:10  05/22/07 22:10

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed from
C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with no custody seals,

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the smmples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of
eustody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety,

Page 2 of 17



Test/America

ARALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

BRS5 Jorvis Drive

Muorgon Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-5600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testnmericaine.cotm

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco}
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: BP Heritnge #11132, Oakland, CA
Project Number: GO7TS-0030

MQEO882
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 06/08/07 17:30
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Resuft Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anniyzed Method Notes
MW-2 (MQEOBS2-01) Water Sampled: 05/22/07 07:12 Received: 05/22/07 22:10
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 91000 25000 ugd 500  7E31003 05/31/07 05/31/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: I,2-Dichioroethane-d4f 99 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 80-1201 " " " “
Stirrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 97 % 60-135 " " " “
MW-5 (MQE0882-02) Water Sampled: 05/22/07 05:46 Received: 05/22/67 22:10
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2800 250 upf) 5 7F0I004 060107 0600107  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 925% 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate; Dibromafluoromethane fol % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 80-12¢ " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 94 % 60-135 y " " "
MW-8 (MQILE0882-03) Water Sampled: 05/22/07 06:37 Reccived: 05/22/07 22;10
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 17000 1000 wgi 20 7E31003 05/31/07 053107  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-dd 103 % 6-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 96 7% 73-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96 % 80-120 " “ " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 25 % a0-133 " ” » v
MW-9 (MQE0882-04) Water Sampled: 05/22/07 07:18 Received: 05/22/07 22:10
Gasoline Range Qrganics (C4-C12) 16000 2500  ugd 50 TE31003 05/31/07  03/31/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 95 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoramethane 98 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99 9% 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 929% 60-135 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless othervise stated, results are reported on a et weight boyis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Test/America

ARALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

BR5 Jarvis Drive

Maorgnn Hill, CA %5037
(408) 776-5600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wiwvw.lestimericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11132, Onkland, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 530 Project Number: GO7TS-0030
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnsen

MOQEO882
Reported:

06/08/07 17:30

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Noteq
MW-10 (MQE0882-05) Water Sampled: 05/22/07 06:36 Received: 05/22/07 22:10
Gnsoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 13000 1000 ugl 20 7F05002  06/05/07 06/05/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 %4 of-123 " " " "
Surrogate; Dibromofluoromethane 97 % 73-120 " " ” "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 60-135 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af

custady document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported an a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in jts entirety,
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

BY5 Iarvis Drive
Morpan [ill, CA 95037
(4081 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

wiww.lestamericaine.com

Stratus Environmenial Inc. [Arca] Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Praject Number: GQ7TS-0030
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQEO8S2
Reported;

06/08/07 17:30

Volatile Organie Compounds by EPA Method §260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilutian Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notey
MW-2 (MQEOD882-1) Water Sampled: 05/22/07 07:12 Reccived: 05/22/07 22:10

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 250 ug/l 500 TE3L003  05/31/07  05/31/07 EPA 82608
Benzene 13000 250 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl] alcohol ND 10000 " " a " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 250 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 250 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 250 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 150000 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 250 u o " " " "
Ethylbenzene 4700 250 " 0 " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1004 250 " o " " " "
Toluene 8700 250 " o " " " "
Xylenes (total) 20000 250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane I % 73-120 " 4 " "
Surropate: I,2-Dichioreethane-d{ 99 % 60-125 " o " o
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 n % 80-120 " 4 " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 % 60-135 " " " “
MW-5 (MQE(882-02) Water Sampled: 05/22/07 05:46 Received: 05/22/07 22:10

tert-Amyl methy| ether ND 23wl 5 TFG1004  08/01/07  06/01/07 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " n " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 " " u " " "
1,2-Dicliloroethane ND 2.5 " " u " " "
Ethanol ND 1500 " " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 74 2.5 " " " " " n
Methyl tert-butyl ether 26 2.3 " " 0 " " "
Toluene 8.8 2.5 " " " " " "
Xylenes (totaf) 100 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 75-120 " " “ "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-c4 92% 60-125 " " o "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 80-120 " " o "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 % 60133 " " y "
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

Tlis analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgnn Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-5600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Www.lestamericainc.com

Stratus Environments] Ine, [Arco) Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GO7TS-0030
Cameran Park CA, 93682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQED882
Reporied:
06/08/07 17:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporling

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Neoted
MW-5 (MQL0882-02RE1) Water  Sumpled: 05/22/07 05:46 Received: 05/22/07 22:10

Benzene 660 10 ug/l 20 FFOI004  06/01/07  06/01/07 EPA 82608
Surrogate; Dibromafluoromethane 100 % 73-120 " " » n
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 104 % 60-125 " " " u
Surrogate: Toliene-d8 95 % 80-120 " " " "
Surragate; 4-Bromafluorobenzene 98 % 60-135 " " " "
MW-8 (MQLE0882-03) Water Sampled: 05/22/07 06:37 Reeccived: 05/22/07 22:10

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 10 upd 20 TE3L003  0S/31/07 0531707 EPA 8260B
Benzene 370 10 " " " " " "
tert-Buty! alcohiol ND 400 " " n n " "
Di-isopropy| ether ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 " " " " n "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10 " " " " " "
Ethano] ND 6000 ! " n n " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 10 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 760 10 " " a " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether 11 10 " " " " " "
Toluene 51 4] " " " " " "
Xylencs {(total) 1600 10 " " " " " n
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 73-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 6{-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96 % 80-124 " ,. " "
Surrogate: 4-BromafTuorobenzene 95 % 60-135 " " " "
MW-9 (MQE0882-04) Water  Sampled; 05/22/07 07:18 Received: 05/22/07 22:10

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 ug/t 50 7JE31003 03/31/07  05/31/07 EPA B8260B
Benzene 80 25 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 " " " o " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 235 * " " o " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 15000 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 25 n " " " “ "
Ethylbenzene 460 25 " " " " " "
Methy] tert-buiy! ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 1200 25 " " " " " "
Surragate: Dibromafluoromethane 95 % 75-120 L " " "
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The resuts in this report apply ta the samples analyced in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

883 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hiil, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericoine, com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 350
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
Project Number: GQ7TS-0030
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQEN882
Reporied:

(6/08/07 17:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methiod Noteq
MW-9 (MQLE0882-04) Water  Sampled: 05/22/07 07:18 Received: 05/22/07 22:10
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 % 60-125 7E31003  05/31A07  05/3107  EPA 82608
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99 % 80-120 » " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 929% 60-135 u " " "
MW-10 (MQE(0882-05) Water Sampled: 05/22/07 06:36 Received: 05/22/07 22:10
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 10 ug/| 20 TFO3002  06/05/07  06/05/07 EPA 826003
Benzene 810 10 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 400 " " " " n "
Di-isopropyl! ether ND 10 " " v " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10 " " v " " "
Ethanol ND 6000 n " " " " "
Ethy! tert-buty| ether ND 10 n " " " " .
Ethylbenzene 750 10 " " " " u "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 15 10 " " " " " "
Toluene 130 10 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 2200 10 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 97 % 73-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 8a-12¢ " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 60-135 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

Thix analytical repart must be veproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308

www.testnmericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Ine, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Qakland, CA
Project Number: GO7TS-0030
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQE0882
Reported:
06/08/07 17:30

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source SREC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Resylt %aREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7E31003 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank {7TE31003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/31/07
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 30 ug/]
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 2.46 i 2.510 98 66-125
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 252 " 230 101 75-120
Surragate: Toluene-d8 233 " 2.0 e &i1-120)
Surregate: 4-Bromofliorebenzene 225 " 2.50 o 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (7E31003-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/31/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 432 50 ug/l 500 20 65-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Diclloroethaneg-d4 242 " 250 97 an-125
Surrogate: Dibramafluaromethane 243 " 250 97 73-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 253 " 2350 1t §0-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromaffuorobenzene 240 " 2350 96 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (7E31003-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/31/07
Gasoline Ranpe Organics (C4-C12) 454 50 ug/l 500 91 G5-120 04 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.66 " 2.50 106 60-125
Surrogate: Dibramafluoromethane 235 " 2.50 94 73-120
Surrogate: Tolwene-d8 246 " 250 28 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2.64 " 2.50 i0q 60-135
Batch 7F01004 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7F01004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/01/07
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 50 ugl
Surrogate: 1,3-Dichloroethane-d4 266 " 250 104 60-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 247 " 2.5 99 73-120
Surrogate: Toluena-d8 241 " 250 a6 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bramafluarobenzene 248 " 250 29 6f-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply te the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wer weight basis,
This analytical report must be repraduced in its entivety.

Page 8 of 17



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jurvis Drive

Margan Hill, CA 95637
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwv testnmericnine.com

Stratus Environmental inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Qakland, CA MQE(NSS2
Project Number: GO7TS-0030 Reported:
Praject Manager: Jay Johnson 06/08/07 17:30

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Repaorting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyle Resull Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Maies
Batch 7F01004 - EPA 5030B P/T/ LUFT GCMS
Laboratery Control Sample (7F01004-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/01/07
Gasotine Range Organies {C4-C12) 415 50 ug/t 300 83 65-120
Swrragate: I,2-Dichloroethane-dd 237 “ 2350 95 of-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 246 " 250 98 75-120)
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 242 " 250 97 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorabenzene 2.36 " 2.50 102 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (7F01004-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/01/07
Gasaline Range Organics (C4-C12) 429 50 ug/l 500 86 65-120 3 20
Surrogate: |,2-Dichloroethane-d4 246 y 250 98 60123
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethiane 242 " 2.50 97 75-121)
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 240 y 250 96 80-120)
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofiuorobenzene 2.33 " 2.50 1 6i-135
Batch 7F05002 - EPA 5030B P/T/ LUFT GCMS
Blank (7F05002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/05/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.69 " 2.50 108 60-135
Surrogate; Dibromafluoromethane 2.31 " 250 10 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.4 " 2.50 026 30-120
Sturrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 223 " 250 89 60-135
Laborntory Control Sample (7F05002-B5§2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/05/07
Gasoline Runpe Organics (C4-C12) 442 50 ug/l 500 &8 65-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 266 " 2.50 Il 60-125
Surrogate: Dibromaflucronethang 247 " 250 99 73-120
Snurrogate: Taluene-d8 2.52 " 250 HT &0-12101
Surrogate: +-Bromoffuarobenzeng 256 " 250 in2 60-133

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reparted on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report nmust be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 9 of 17



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
Ho8) 176-9600

FAX {(408) 782-6308
www. testnmericaine.cant

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Areo]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 93682

Project: BP Heritage #1132, Oakland, CA
Project Number: GO7TS-0030
Project Maneger: Jay Johnson

MOQE0882
Reported:
06/08/07 17:30

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YUREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result REC Limits RPD Liemit Notes
Batch 7F05002 - EPA 5030B P/T/ LUFT GCMS
Laboratory Control Snmple Dup {7F05002-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/05/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 444 50 ug/l 500 89 65-120 0.5 20
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichlorcethane-d+ 276 ‘ 2.50 110 60-125
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 248 " 2.50 94 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 252 " 250 104 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzenc 245 " 2.50 98 60-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain af

custody document. Unless othenwise stated, resulis are reported on a wes weight basis.
This analvtical report nust be veproduced in its entirety,

Page 10 of 17



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

BBS Jarvis Drive
Morgun Hill, CA %5037
(408) 776-9600

FAN (408) 782-6308

www.lestmmericaine,com

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr,, Suite 350
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritnge #11132, Oakland, CA
Project Number: GO7TS-0030
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQEQBS2
Reported:
06/08/07 17:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Saurce YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Nates
Batch 7E31003 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (YE31003-BLK1) Prepured & Analyzed: 05/31/07
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 up/
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl atcofiol ND 50 "
Di-isoprapyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyi ether ND (.50 "
Toluene ND 0.30 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 232 i 2350 i 75-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlaroethane-dy 346 e 250 28 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2353 " 250 in! 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 225 " 250 a0 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (7E31003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/31/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11.2 0.50 up/i 10.0 112 65-135
Benzene 9.95 0.50 " 10.0 100 75-120
tert-Buty! alcohal 193 3.0 " 200 96 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 9.79 0.50 " 10.0 98 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethene (EDB) 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 80-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 113 70-125
Ethanof 184 300 ! 200 92 i5-150
Ethy! tert-butyf ether 10.8 D.50 " 10.0 108 65-130
Ethylbenzene 9.76 0.50 " 10.0 98 75-120
Methyl tert-buty] ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 50-140
Toluene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 75-120
Nylenes (total) 29.8 0.50 " 300 9g 75-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoremethane 234 i 2.50 145 73-1210)
Surrogate: §,2-Dichioroethane-d4 2.69 " 250 a8 60-125
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 248 i 250 g9 80-1210
Surragate: £-Bromofluorobenzene 2.34 y 250 94 61-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Thee results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.
This analyrical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 17



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jorvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-3600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www.teslamericnine.com

Siratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 530
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA

Project Number: GO7TS-0030
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQEDN882
Reported:
G6/08/07 17:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result "%REC Limits RPD Limit Noles
Batch 7E31003 - EPA S030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (7E31003-MS1) Source: MQE(734-20 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/31/07
tert-Amyt methyl ether 1.8 0.50 ug/l 100 ND 119 65-135
Benzene 104 0.50 " 1.0 ND 104 75-120
tert-Butyl alcohol 209 5.0 " 200 HE 100 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 105 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 12.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 125 80-135
I, 2-Dichloroethane i21 0.50 " 10.9 ND 121 T0-125
Ethanof 198 300 " 200 ND 99 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyi ether 1.8 0.30 " 10.0 ND I8 65-130
Ethylbenzene 9.82 0.50 " 10.0 NI 98 75-120
Methyl tert-buty! ether 17.4 0.50 " 10.0 5.1 23 50-140
Toluene 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 113 75-130
Kylenes (total) 30.6 0.50 " 30.0 ND 102 75-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 246 " 2.50 98 75-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.60 " 2.50 1 6-1235
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.33 " 2.50 1 80-121
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2.38 " 250 95 if1-135
Matrix Spike Dup (7E31003-MSDI1) Source: MQE0734-20 Prepared & Analyzed: G5/31/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 114 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 114 63-135 4 25
Benzene 10.2 0.50 " 16.0 ND 102 75-120 2 20
tert-Butyl alcohal 211 5.0 " 200 10 100 60-135 1 25
Di-isopropyl ether 9.83 0.50 " 10.0 ND 98 70-130 7 25
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) iLé 0.50 " 1.0 ND 116 80-135 7 30
1,2-Dichloroethane (] 0.50 " 10.0 ND 115 70-125 5 a5
Ethanol 183 300 " 200 ND 92 15-150 8 23
Ethyt tert-butyl ether 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 110 65-130 7 25
Ethylbenzene 10.4 .50 " 10.0 ND 104 75-120 6 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 16.3 0.50 " 10.0 5.1 112 50-140 7 25
Toluene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 108 75-120 5 23
Xylenes (total} 257 0.50 " 3040 ND 99 75-120 3 20
Surrogate: Dibromafluoronsethane 246 " 2.50 98 75-120
Surragate: 1,2-Dicliloroethane-d4 2.53 " 250 1l 60-123
Surragate: Toluene-d8 2.50 " 250 100 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromaftuorobenzens 2.68 i 250 107 6-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply te the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reported on awet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPOAATION

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (08) 782-6308
wiww.lestamericnine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
Project Number: GO7TS-0030
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQE0BS82
Reported:

06/08/07 17:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting Spike Source SaREC RPD
Anglyle Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits Limit Notes
Batch 7F01004 - EPA 50308 P/T'/ EPA 8260B
Blank (7F01004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/01/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND Q.50 "
tert-Buty] aleohol ND 5.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.30 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.30 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 247 " 2.50 99 75-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.66 " 250 16 61-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 241 " 2.50 96 &80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorcbenzene 248 " 250 99 61-135
Laboratory Control Sample (7F01004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed:; 06/01/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 8.77 0.50 ug/l 10.0 98 65-135
Benzene 9.45 0.50 " 10.0 94 75-120
tert-Butyl aleohol 201 30 " 200 100 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 2.81 0.50 " 100 98 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 10.2 0.50 " 1040 102 80-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.80 0.50 * 10.0 98 70-§25
Ethanol 203 300 " 200 102 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.71 0.50 " 10.0 97 635-130
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 75-120
Methyl tert-butyt ether 9.87 0.50 " 10.0 99 50-140
Toluene 9.59 0,50 " 10,0 96 75-120
Xylenes (total) 30.2 0.50 " 0.0 10t 75-120
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 257 " 250 143 73120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 238 " 250 95 60-123
Surrogate: Taluene-d8 238 " 250 4] 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromeffuorobenzene 2.51 " 2.5 160 60-133

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resuits in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.

This analyrical report nuust be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 13 of 17



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B83 Jaevis Drive

Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wivw.iegismericaine.cotn

Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr,, Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritnge #11132, Oakland, CA
Project Number: GO7TS-0030
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQED882
Reported;

06/08/07 17:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source SREC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Nates
Batch 7F01004 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (7F01004-MS1) Source: MQE0882-02 Prepored & Analyzed: 06/01/07
tert-Amyl methy] ether 49.8 15 ug/] 0.0 ND 100 63-135
Henzene 481 23 " 0.0 480 2 75-120 MHA
tert-Butyl alcohal 1030 25 " 1000 68 96 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 49.4 25 " 50.0 ND 99 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 521 2.3 " 50.0 ND 104 80-135
1,2-Dichlaroethane 45.6 2.5 " 50.0 ND 99 70125
Ethanol 938 1500 ! 1000 ND 94 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 492 2.3 " 50.0 ND o8 65-130
Ethylhenzene 115 25 " 50.0 74 a2 75-120
Methyl tert-buty] ether 74.4 25 “ 50.0 26 97 50-140
Toluene 54.6 25 “ 50.0 8.8 2] 75-120
Kylenes (total} 239 25 i 150 100 93 75-120
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 2.53 " 250 104 75-120
Surrogare: [, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 241 " 250 96 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 246 " 2.50 928 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bramafluorebenzene 256 " 2.50 102 60-135
Matrix Spike Dup (7F01004-MSDI) Source: MQE0882-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/01/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 518 2.5 ug/l 50.0 ND 104 65-135 4 25
Benzene 477 25 " 50.0 480 0 75-120 0.8 20 MHA
tert-Butyl alcohol 1080 25 " 1000 68 101 60-135 3 25
Di-isopropyl ether 528 25 " 50.0 ND 106 70-130 7 15
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 54.0 ) N 500 ND 108 80-135 4 30
1,2-Dichtorpethane 530 2. " 50.0 ND 106 70-125 7 25
Ethanol 8546 1500 " 1000 ND 90 15-150 3 25
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 524 25 * 500 ND 103 65-130 6 25
Ethylbenzene 15 15 * 50.0 74 82 75-120 0 20
Methyl tert-buty] ether 79.0 25 " 50.0 26 106 50-140 ] 23
Toluene 55.1 25 * 50.0 8.8 93 75-120 0.9 235
Xylenes (total) 238 25 * 150 100 92 75-120 0.4 20
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 259 " 2.5 104 75-1210)
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.66 i 250 106 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 252 " 250 ! 8f-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofhiorobenzene 2.6% “ 2.510 106 6f-135

TestAmerica - Morpgan Hill, CA

The resuits in this report apply te the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on @ wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 14 of 17




Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

883 Jarvis Prive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(4081 776-9600

FAX (408) TH2-6308
www.leslamericaing, com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Aren)
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Qakland, CA
Project Number: GO7TS-0030
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MOQEORS2
Reported:
06/08/07 17:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Saurce %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits Limit Nates
Batch 7F05002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (7F05002-BL.K1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/05/07
lest-Amy] methyl ether ND 0,50 ug/|
Benzene ND 0.50 "
teri-Butyl alcohol ND 3.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethzne ND 0.50 "
Ethonol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND G.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.5¢ "
Surrogate: Ditromofluoromethane 254 i 250 10 75-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.69 " 250 108 75-120
Surrogare: Toluene-d8 241 " 2.50 96 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 223 " 2.50 89 6i-135
Laboratory Control Sample (7F05002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/05/07
teri-Amy| methy] ether i1.2 030  upd 10.0 112 65-1335
Benzene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 75-120
ter-Buty] alcohol 197 50 " 200 98 60-135
Di-isopropyt ether 10.4 0.50 " 0.0 104 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 80-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 70-125
Ethanol 160 300 " 200 80 15-130
Ethy! sert-butyl ethey 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 65-130
Ethylbenzene 10.6 0.50 N 10.0 106 75-120
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 50-140
Toluene 10.7 0.50 " 10.¢ 107 75-120
Xylenes (total) 321 0.50 " 300 107 75-120
Surrogate: Dibromafluaroniethane 259 " 2.50 04 73-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 275 " 230 1 75-120
Surrogate: Tolnene-d§ 257 " 250 103 80-120
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 254 " 250 132 60-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless othervise stated, results are reported on a werweight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ARALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA %5037
{408) 7769601

FAX (408) 782-6308
WWW.IEStRmRTRAING.com

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oskland, CA
Project Number: G07TS-0030
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQEQO882
Reparted:

06/08/07 17:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Motes
Batch 7F05002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (7F03002-MS81) Source: MQF0070-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/05/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether [1.0 (.50 ug/t 10.0 ND 110 65-135
Benzene 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 75-120
tert-Butyl alcohol 197 5.0 " 200 ND 98 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 104 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 70-130
1,2-Dibromaethane (EDB) 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 105 80-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 0.16 105 70-125
Ethanol 157 300 " 200 ND 78 15-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.8 0.30 " 10.0 ND {113 65-130
Ethylbenzene 10.5 0.30 " 10.0 ND 103 75-120
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 1.4 106 50-140
Toluene 103 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 75-120
Xylenes (total) 319 0.50 " 30.0 ND 106 75-120
Surrogate: Dibromafinoromethane 2,56 " 250 12 75-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorpethane-dd 2.63 ’ 250 105 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 244 ” 2.50 98 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzens 2.50 " 250 n 60-135
Matrix Spike Dup (7TF05002-MSD1) Source: MQF0070-03 Prepared & Analyzed; 06/05/07
tert-Amy! methyl ether 11.0 050  ugd 10.0 ND 1t0 65-135 0 25
Benzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 102 75-120 1 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 1591 50 " 200 ND 96 60-135 3 25
Di-isopropyl ether 10.4 0.50 * 10.0 ND 104 70-130 0 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 106 80-135 0.9 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.7 (.50 " 10.0 0.16 105 70-125 0 25
Ethanol 159 300 " 200 ND 80 15-150 | 25
Ethyi tert-butyl ether 1.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 108 65-130 0 25
Ethylbenzene 0.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 105 75-120 0 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12.3 0.50 " 10.0 ! 109 50-140 2 25
Toluene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 75-120 1 25
Xylenes totaf} 3.8 0.50 " 30.0 ND 106 75-120 03 20
Swrrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 2.63 " 250 105 75.120
Surrogate: |,2-Dichloroethane-d4 270 ! 2.5 108 75-120
Surragate; Toluene-d8 246 " 251 98 S0-120
Surragate; 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 255 " 250 162 6-13%

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this repart apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of
enwstody doctment, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Margnn Hill, CA 95037
{408} 7769600

FAX {40R) 782-G308
WiV testnmericnine. com

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco) Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: G07TS-0030
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQEGS82
Reported:

06/08/07 17:30

Notes and Definitions

MHA Due to high levels of analyte in the sample, the MS/MSD calculation dees not provide useful spike recovery information. See
Blank Spike (LCS).

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED nt or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Diflerence
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Chain of Custody Record

Poge_{ of _J
Temp: Aicf Y0's

On-site  Time: Huy2ay

Project Name: ARCO 11132 Off-siteTime: O BYO Tenp/aa? $25
{ 0 m p a n y BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > Alameda > 11132 ||Sky Conditions: £~ [ s~
%:1) State or Lead Regulatory Agency: Metecrological Events: ~—-—
%a? A BP affiliated company ~ Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): Slol “TAT ([Wind Speed: -——s Direction:
- fiLab Name: TestAmerica |IBP/AR Facitity No.: 11132 Consultant/Contractor:  Stratus Environmental, Inc,
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive BP/AR Facility Address: 3201 35th Ave., Qaldand Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
"1 |[Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Lang: Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab PM: Lisa Race California Global ID Ne.:  T0600100213 Consultant/Contractor Project No.: EI1132-04
) Teie/Fax:  408-782-8156 408-782-6308 {fax) Enfos Project No.: GHTTS-0030 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact; Paul Supple Provision or OOC ({circle one) Provision [Tele/Fax: {530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
,f Address; 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WRS: 04-Maonitoring Report Type & QC Level: Level | with EDF
: ‘! San Raman, CA Sub Phasc/Task: 03-Analytical E-mail EDD To:  shayes@stratusine.net
S Tele/Fax;  925-275-3506 Cost Element; 01-Contractor labor Invoice to: Atlantic Richfield Co.
: % Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
’ 1 w -
’ E foy Sample Point Lat/Long and
“ I @ o 'g. ’2 o g Comments
;::1 Sample Description .E g = 5 Laboratory No. ff S| & = Bl . *Oxy =
’ 21 % Sl =) om 8 Uls MTBE,TAME,ETBE,DIPE,TBA
WiqEo 38T 215, s1elgiSlslg] 181818 = o
= EIESE: glSElE|&8l2] g4l 8 | &
AV 5 7
MW-1 NDI{'&%QM 2z % e Allby w260
2 Mw-2 - fonz] | ~-<i_|Is \ x [x [x jx
3 [IMw-s - |lo5¥f I —z 16 X [x |x |x
4 {Mw-g - loes7ll | —F s x Ix Ix |x
5 [MW-9 - |6ug —o4 I3 X [X X X
6 [IMw-10 - o636 o I3 X X X X
7 RW-1  ANpf Swnples o o 7 X XXX
H . 8
- L9 iiTB-11132-05222007 - oz |*%2 | 1K HOLD
i [
10l .
: Sampler's Name: J 7 < /}c;?quished By/ Aftiliath Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date | Time
¢ |iSamplers Company: Sy, FFemn A /Af%——" - 37./:77 0FY0 Il ptond’ \osttoia— ?'z:/m o8Yo
L |[Shipment Date: 252227 L) 7 ~ W
B - =
> |[Shipment Method: SHewites y IR L \ T __ ol aalefl10 2t
K ipment Tracking No: ([ - =Y 22D : { Ao el o
M1 [nstractions: Please cc results to rmiller@brondbentinc.com . Tkl INlg 5/22.UI0
{ +o Slitfen 74D ~J § '
BNtody Seals In Place: Yes /No | Temp Blank{Ye§/No | Choler Temp on Receipt: ___°FKC Trip Blank:(Yek/No | MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No
~ [ BP COC Rev. § 1071102006




TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

e LA LA AT

TE

W H

I b e T e L ok s L

‘/ 3—7,56;7"

A Syt oy |

0. Sample Candilion:

In @I ! Throkan® /
Leaking*

ALCD DATE REC'D AT LAB: = For Regulatory Purposan?
REC. BY (PRINT) TUUE NG TIME HEC'D AT i_AB: ! 17‘_10 DRUNKING WATER  YESB 1 NO
WORKORDER: ' M\é = 88 T PATE LOGGED IN: ST 2 o7 WARBTE WATEER  YEB ! NO
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE Lan Tu;m w | COMTANER |FRESER| o TSARILE]  BATE e
SAMPLE DESCHIPTION| VATIVE MATRIK | SAMPLEG | CONDITION (ET¢)
1. Cusiody Seal(s) Fraaenl / Ah@ | . ol - ....__-_.--_._ - ' )
Inlact / Brake B - . e o
i 2. Chain-of-Guslody F’rése}nl f Absenl® L
4 3 Trailic Reporis or N _ ) \5
Packing Lis!: Present / Abfan) L S N . %47 I - T
4. Airhlli: Airbilt 1 Slicker I N hgx e
Presen{lﬁ\huﬁ-’m\ N i - A e
4 5. Alcoill i — e - &9\“ vl
il Saimnple Labals: F’l@sn{ ! Abgant __ N ] e e _f}___ L= ﬁ’T//V N "—-k":' T
7. Sample IDg. Ll / Mo Listerd | B _ NES = ST
on Chain: ol-Cuslody - _ o _..__.”..7?&—/ ) _ ____:___ ________'

agrea’?

a oot T

) B, [oes information on chain-el-custody,
trafile raports and gainple labals

o3} / No*

hold lime?

10, Sample raceived wilhin

@ { Mo*

o o troem + T

received?

{11, Adequate sample volume

{eg/ Mo

Ry

:12, Proper preservalives used?

(e’ No*

o

e T AT

b Excaplion (if any): METALS / DEF OM ICE

ilm. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received?

(1:irsle whicl, If yaa) Yes/ P{rﬂ') / 7
14. Read Temp: W 'C™ / f

Corracled Temp; Vv /

Is correclad termp 4 +4-2°C7 rayf Mo L 5
H{Accepiance rango {nr ssniplas renuirirgy hermnl pros } / f

/

Sl

R B AT TR T EL DT Ao

i PE TR A,

w5
IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOL

él‘ o
=L
ST

'wwmmmm;rnmaw:mymm;m&mﬁmuumﬂ&mumM’.‘&H“-ﬁ-\summﬁmumw

UTION,

Fage ,..._.{_ of «-‘




~ Aflantic Lol
[ = ¥l hf' ld Chain of CuStOdy Record On-site  Time: Sy 2y Temp: Adief Yo's
iIC e Project Name: ARCO 11132 Offsite_Time: 0 YD Temp/mv 605
: om pa ny BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > Alameda > 11132 |Sky Conditions: ~/eq »
: bp State or Lead Regulatory Agency: IMeteorological Events: ~—
! i:é A BP affiliated company ’ Requested Due Pate (mm/dd/yy): < o TAT IlWind Speed: ——— Direction: «———s
Lab Name: TestAmetica ﬂBPlAR Facility No.. 11132 Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
: [laddress: 885 Javis Drive |lBP/AR Facility Address: 3201 35th Ave., Oakland Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
; |M0rgan Hill, CA 95937 [Isite Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682
Lab PM: Lisa Race "CaHfumia Global [DNo.:  TO0600100213 Cansultant/Contractor Project No.: E11132-04
[Tele/Fax: 40B-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) Enfos Project No.: GO7TS-0030 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
‘ BP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple Provision or OOC {circle one) Provision Tele/fFax:  {530) 676-6000/ (530) 676-6005
‘ Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phese/WBS: 04-Monitoring Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF A
San Remon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical E-mail EDD To: shayes@stratusinc.net -—-')"&l
Tele/Fax: _925-275-3506 Cost Element: 01-Centractor labor |iinvoice to: Atlantic Richfield Co. '
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
g %\ Sample Point Lat/Long and
@ o -E g gt g Comments
[;::]1 Sample Description E Es = 5 Laboratory No. 5 & s E < *Oxy =
) g s SH8is| o g Jdls MTBE,TAME,ETBE,DIPE,TBA
PIREC BB 2| 5| S1E2ISls2] 1S181E] = |o
r.EIEE H EIEEEIE glajg] g | =
3 twd
1 [IMw-1 Na*s'(m;pé'f Wza ~ XX X% Al by, 5260
7
: 2 IMwW-2 - O , — o 2 v X % |x
-3 Mwss - |este —~Zz 16 X Ix X |x
T - loé37 -7 13 % |x % |x
g? 5 IMW-9 - sg —oy 13 X |x X |x
s Ivw-10 - loG3e o3 |3 X X [x Ix
7 IRW-1  NpF Swmpled e} < “ XX XX
B 8
- 9 JITB-11132-05222007 - |lostD 0%2_ L HOLD
; 7
100
Sampler's Name: Y7 < nquished By 7 Affiliati Date Time Accepled By / Affiliation Date || Time
i ||Sampler's Company: =S¥ Ll n| o0 ) RF22lrs || 0570
. el [~ o T 1
Shipment Date: D522 -7} i) P o,
Shipment Method: _S¥awmlers %&&4 1034 A\ - Blapls] 10 3¢
Shipment Tracking No: r@&%’w A\ Bldg [ 742 3 [ A e
Special Instructions: Please cc results to rmille; dbentinc.com ____ e JNq , 5 /2110
‘ - (N | o glitfen ZUS ~ { o
. Custody Seals In Place: YesfNo) | Temp Blank:(Yey/No | Choler Temp on Receipt: 4-b WG ) | Trip Blank:(Yes/No | MS/MSD Sample Submitted{ Yedy No
— ~7 1 BP COC Rev. 5 1071112006



T L TN i DDA WLt S T THPURLAETT A O TR P Pl Py 2]
CLIENT MAWE: AQCDD 22 DATE REC'D AT LAD: IJ_/ *’w?l"’_/
REC. BY (PRINT) TLLIE NG TIME HEC'D AT LAB: S DRINKING WATER  YES / NO
WORKORDER: 22 b 38 T DATE LOGGED IN: ST 2L S _ WASTE WATER  YES [ NQ

For Ragulatary Pu.rpusqn?

CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAS 1.‘.1.”,:.?:|T " ] CONTAINER | PRESER ";: SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
i BAMPLE # DERCHRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIK | SAMPLEG | CONIXTION (ETC.)
1. Cuslody Seal(s) Present 7 AIJ@ - _ - - )
g Inlacl/ Broke _ L o N :..-___._ :-..:_.‘_.. I
f 2. Chain-of-Cuslorly Préseul / Absenl® ' N
: 3 Traffic Reporlg or .
s\ Packing List: Preserl  Abfen} N
i a. ATl Airtill / Slickar 7
: Present / Aliffint ) . _ :
& W A — 0
1) Sanple Labnals: Pl@nl { Ahsenl L )
7. Sample IDs: . Led 7 Mot Listar
: H an Ehain-ol-Cusiody - T
{ 1. Gample Condilion: 1n@l I Nrokan® / ) o N
: Leaking” T '
} 0. Doen information an chain-ol-cusiody, . / ’ .
é traffic raports and samnple iabels // h ] ] :
[ agree? ey 1 No* pd _ i
i110. Semple received wilhin — < ' ) ;
f i hold ime? @ / Mo e N
{ ?‘H. Adequale sample volume A _ .
- H_receiveu? ¥ag/ No® 7 :
i1z Proper preservalives used?  feg/ Ng* pd B
113 Trip Blank / Termp Blank Received? / ; 'é
| (circt which, I yag) Yes / §on e 5
H14. Read Temp: W C™ / E
| Corrected Tamp; Vv / :’
il tscorrecled temp 4 +-2°C7  Fan/ No* Ve 3
E [Accenianne ranga [o aamplos requiring thermnl pres } / i‘
1**Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE / i
or Problem COC = — ——— ] _a?J,_!.'
: AT LB T T e o e 5 T e P SR T o ey T P X e ey
. "I CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANI\GI'R r‘\NU ATTACH RECORD OF REQQLU'HON

o ﬂnu 7 (071 10/05) Page \_ﬂf :;}‘
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APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



- Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload ERD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: *11132*

Facility Glohal ID: T0600100213

Facility Name: BP #11132

Submitta] Date/Time: 712512007 9:03:48 AM

Confirmation Number: 5002699351

Back to Main Menu

Logged in ns BROADBENT-C

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check ERD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 5303372085
Date/Time of Submittal: 7/3/2007 1:57:.01 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100213
Facility Name: BP #11132
Submittal Title: 2Q07 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP #11132 Regional Board - Case #: 81-0227
3201 35TH SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

OCAKLAND, CA 94619 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: RO0000014
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONF # TOLE QUARTER
5303372085 2Q07 GW Monitoring Q2 2007
SUBMITTED BY SUEBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 7/3/2007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

5
# FIELD POINTS WITH PETECTIONS 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 5
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT
METHODS USED 8260FA,B260TPH
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021 /8260 SERIES SAMPLES

TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS 0
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS 0
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT 0
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS 0
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?

- LAB METHOD BLANK Y
- MATRIX SPIKE M
- MATRIX SPIKE BUPLICATE M
- BLANK SPIKE Y
~ SURROGATE SPIKE Y

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURRDGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN B5-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< g <




SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX 5PIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%

nfa

SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% nfa
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N )

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N ]

Logged in as BROADBENT-C {CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,





